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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1719 BN



)

DIANA MCFATRICH (RODRIGUEZ),
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Diana McFatrich (Rodriguez) is subject to discipline because she stole controlled substances from her employer and because she was disciplined in another state.
Procedure


On August 22, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline McFatrich.  On November 10, 2011, the Board filed a motion for service by publication.  By order dated January 18, 2012, we acknowledged completion of service by publication on McFatrich.  McFatrich did not file an answer.  On May 1, 2012, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sara Watson represented the Board.  Neither McFatrich nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case was ready for our decision on June 11, 2012, the date the last brief was due.

The following facts are undisputed.


Findings of Fact

1. McFatrich is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  McFatrich’s Missouri nursing license was current and active at all relevant times.
Count I

2. At all relevant times for Count I, McFatrich was employed as a registered professional nurse at Boone Hospital Center (“BHC”), located in Columbia, Missouri.
3. On May 3, 2005, McFatrich was found with the following medications that belonged to BHC in her purse:  Hydrocodone/APAP – six tablets, Tramadol – two tablets, Lortab – one tablet, and Seroquel – one tablet.
   She admitted that she had been diverting the medications for her own use for approximately two months.
4. Hydrocodone/APAP,
 Tramadol (an opiate analgesic),
 and Lortab (acetaminophen and hydrocodone)
 are controlled substances. 
5. McFatrich was terminated on May 3, 2005, and she subsequently submitted a written “self report” to the Board on May 13, 2005 admitting her diversion of controlled substances for self administration.
Count II

6. After her dismissal from Boone Hospital Center, McFatrich went to work in the state of California as an RN.
7. In 2010, The Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs (“California Board”) in the State of California filed a disciplinary action against McFatrich’s California RN license.
8. The first cause for discipline in the California case was based on Unprofessional Conduct – Drug Diversion at St. Joseph Medical Center.  On numerous occasions, McFatrich withdrew more medication than was ordered by the physician, failed to administer the medication to patients and failed to document the wasting of narcotic medication.
9. The second cause for discipline by California was Unprofessional Conduct – Falsify or Make Grossly Incorrect or Inconsistent Entries.  On numerous occasions, McFatrich withdrew medication from the Pyxis system, charged the withdrawal to patients who did not receive the drugs or for whom she did not document administration or wastage of the drug.
10. The third cause for discipline was Unprofessional Conduct – Drug Diversion at Sherman Oaks Hospital and Medical Center.  On numerous occasions, McFatrich withdrew more medication than was ordered by the physician, failed to administer the medication to patients and failed to document the wasting of narcotic medication.
11. The fourth cause for discipline was Unprofessional Conduct – Making Grossly Incorrect or Inconsistent Entries.  On numerous occasions, McFatrich withdrew medication from the Pyxis system, charged the withdrawal to patients who did not receive the drugs or for whom she did not document administration or wastage of the drug.
12. The fifth cause for discipline was Unprofessional Conduct – Drug Diversion at Las Villas del Norte Health Center.  McFatrich was unable to account for her patient’s medication and had sole access and responsibility for liquid narcotics which were found to have been replaced with water.
13. The sixth cause for discipline was Unprofessional Conduct – Using Controlled Substances to an Extent that Impaired Her Ability to Conduct her Duties Safely.  McFatrich reported for duty as an RN when she was disoriented and had slurred speech.  A drug test showed that she was under the influence of five substances.
14. On December 21, 2010, McFatrich’s California nursing license was revoked by the California Board, Case No. 2010-169.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that McFatrich has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011
to 335.096;
***
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
***

(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession licenses or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state;

***
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
***
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Subdivisions (1) and (14) –  Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that McFatrich violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  McFatrich possessed several controlled substances, and admitted that she stole them from her employer for her own use.  She violated § 195.202.1:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


McFatrich is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) because she unlawfully possessed controlled substance.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) for violating § 195.202.1.  
Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards and Honesty

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion 
of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


McFatrich stole controlled substances from her employer for her own use.  She did this over a period of two months.  We consider this conduct evidenced misconduct.  The conduct was intentional.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.   The conduct was dishonest.  There is no evidence of misrepresentation
 or allegation in the complaint of fraud.

There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetence, misconduct, and dishonesty.
Subdivision (6) – Violation of Statutes and Regulations


The Board alleges there is cause to discipline McFatrich’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no statute or regulation under Chapter 335 that she allegedly violated.  We cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  McFatrich is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).
Subdivision (8) – Disciplinary Action


McFatrich was disciplined in California for the same conduct – diverting drugs from her employer – that we find in this decision authorizes discipline in Missouri.  In addition, her conduct in California included reporting for work in an impaired condition, and 
misrepresentation in her documentation of patients’ medication administration.  Both of these would also be causes for discipline under § 335.066.2.  McFatrich is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(8).
Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that McFatrich violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.


McFatrich violated professional confidence when she stole controlled substances from her employer for her own use.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary

McFatrich is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2 (1), (5), (8), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on December 24, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner

� Ten tablets of hydromorphone were also found, but this was not listed in the complaint.   The Board also argues that Seroquel (quetiapine) is a Schedule IV controlled substance, but we find neither name in the Schedule IV list and nothing in the complaint to link the medication to anything listed as a Schedule IV controlled substance.


� Section 195.017.4(1) (a)j.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a).


� Section 195.017.4(1) (a)j.  


� Section 621.045.  


� Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


� Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).


� 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


� Id. at 435.


� Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


� Id. at 533.


� State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


� MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


� Id. at 794.


� McFatrich’s statement in Petitioner’s ex. A. details how she stole the medication and could lead us to a finding of misrepresentation .  The Board’s complaint, however, does not allege this conduct  - only that she was found with the medication and admitted that she had been taking it from her employer for several months.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


��HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=713&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2027777112&serialnum=1993238860&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=3C9B994B&referenceposition=297&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top"� Cohen, 867 S.W.2d at 297�.


� Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


� Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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